net proceeds from this offering, and, accordingly, such affiliate may receive a portion of the net proceeds from this offering. See “Underwriting (Conflicts of
Interest).”

S-6

Table
of
Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our consolidated cash and cash equivalents and our consolidated capitalization as of March 31, 2017:

•   on an actual basis; and

•   on an as adjusted basis to give effect to the issuance and sale of our common stock offered hereby and the application of estimated net proceeds (assuming no
exercise of the underwriter’s option to purchase additional shares) as described in “Use of Proceeds.”

You should read this table in conjunction with the “Use of Proceeds,” our historical audited consolidated financial statements and the accompanying notes in
our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2016, and our unaudited consolidated financial statements and the accompanying notes in our
Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the three months ended March 31, 2017, each of which is incorporated by reference into this prospectus supplement and the
accompanying base prospectus.

   As
of
March
31,
2017
   Actual   As
Adjusted
   (in
millions
of
dollars)
Cash and cash equivalents   $ 80.0   $ 80.0

Debt
obligations:
Our Obligations:

Credit Facility due February 2020(1)   435.0   —
Obligations of the Partnership:

TRP Credit Facility due October 2020(2)   —   —
Senior notes issued by the Partnership

5% Senior Notes due 2018   250.5   250.5
4  1 ⁄ 8 % Senior Notes due 2019   749.4   749.4
6  3 ⁄ 8 % Senior Notes due 2022   278.7   —
5  1 ⁄ 4 % Senior Notes due 2023   559.6   559.6
4  1 ⁄ 4 % Senior Notes due 2023   583.9   583.9
6  3 ⁄ 4 % Senior Notes due 2024   580.1   580.1
5  1 ⁄ 8 % Senior Notes due 2025   500.0   500.0
5  3 ⁄ 8 % Senior Notes due 2027   500.0   500.0

Senior notes issued by APL
4  3 ⁄ 4 % Senior Notes due 2021   6.5   6.5
5  7 ⁄ 8 % Senior Notes due 2023   48.1   48.1

Unamortized premium   0.5   0.5
Accounts receivable securitization facility, due December 2017(2)(3)   285.0   230.3

Debt issuance costs   (29.1)   (27.2)

Total debt obligations   4,748.2   3,981.7
Series A Preferred Stock   196.9   196.9
Owners’ equity:

Owners’ equity   5,689.9   6,467.2
Noncontrolling interest in subsidiaries   481.0   481.0

Total owners’ equity   6,170.9   6,948.2

Total capitalization   $11,116.0   $ 11,126.8

(1) As of May 24, 2017, we had approximately $435.0 million of outstanding borrowings under the Credit Facility and approximately $235.0 of available

capacity.

S-7

Table
of
Contents

(2) As of May 24, 2017, the Partnership had $370.0 million in borrowings outstanding under the TRP Credit Facility and approximately $20.2 million of
outstanding letters of credit. As of May 24, 2017, the Partnership had available capacity under the TRP Credit Facility of $1,209.8 million. As of May 24,
2017, total funding under the Partnership’s account receivable securitization facility (the “Securitization Facility”) was $250.2 million.